CITY OF SOUTH LEBANON, OHIO
RESOLUTION NO. 2023-34

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING MAYOR AND DIRECTOR

OF FINANCE TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT WITH CHOICE

ONE ENGINEERING FOR THE MORROW ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PHASE
ONE PROJECT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, on June 6t, 2019, as part of a funding application to the Ohio Public
Works Commission (OPWC), the then-Village Council passed Resolution No. 2019-25
and entered into an agreement with Choice One Engineering (“Engineer”) for the design
of the Morrow Road Reconstruction Phase One Project in the amount of $38,200.00; and,

WHEREAS, effective July 1, 2023, the City has been awarded funding from OPWC
for the Morrow Road Reconstruction Phase One Project and,

WHEREAS, in the time since the execution of the original agreement, costs have
increased for the Engineer which justifies an increase to the “not to exceed” amount in
the original agreement; and,

WHEREAS, the Engineer has submitted a proposal for an increase in the costs
since the original agreement was executed which will result in a not to exceed cost of
$46,800.00 which is a net increase of $8,600.00 from the original contract price; and,

WHEREAS, immediate action is required to approve said amendment to ensure
the design for the Project is expedited to allow for construction in the 1t quarter of 2024
and such action is necessary in order to preserve the public peace, health, safety or
welfare of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of South
Lebanon, at least two-thirds of all members elected thereto concurring:

Section1. Approve Amendment #1 with Choice One Engineering, a copy of
which is attached hereto, and further authorize the Mayor and Director of Finance
to execute an Amendment on behalf of the City.

Section 2. That the recitals contained within the Whereas Clauses set forth above
are incorporated by reference herein.



Resolution 2023-34
Page 2

Section 3. That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
in accordance with Ohio Rev. Code § 731.30 for the immediate preservation of the
public peace, health, safety and general welfare; and, this Resolution shall be in
full force and effective immediately upon its passage.

Section 4. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of the Council
concerning and relating to passing this Resolution were adopted in an open

meeting of Council in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Adopted this 17t day of August, 2023.

Attest: M‘WA W}/\/\ e <
Petrina D. Williams, Fisca{Ofﬁcer/Clerk / l mes D. Smith, Mayor

| /
Rules Suspended: K/WZOB (if applicable) v Effective Date - {* / |772023

Vote - JL Yeas

Nays

First Reading - / /2023 Effective Date— / /2023
Second Reading - / /2023

Vote - Yeas

Nays

Prepared by and approved as to form:

ANDREW P.MEIER
LAW DIRECTOR

CITY %S%)UT NON, OHIO
By: i R S
Date: B717/2023




N
Chmce Oné’

2riNg

Attentmn

17133

illlams Date
Director of Finance
Approved as to form:
ANDREW P. MEIER
LAW DIRECTOR
C|TY(@'F>SO ANON OHIO
Date

Sid!’}e“‘, JH fm:}é"
937.497 0200 P

wWww.CHOICEONEENGINEERING.com

Choice One

Address

gineering C




Originatl

itional Fees

From Previous
Amendments

o
e
<

ional
Fee

Addit

Scope of Services
Compensation & Schedule

Project Details
Compensation

$46,800.00

$38,200.00

$0.00

$8,600.00

ta

T
-

Schedule



